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The Minister of Defence (Shri
Gopalaswami): (a) 90.
. (b) No families have so far gone to Bhopal yet as the houses for set tlers are under construction. As soon as these are ready, families will be brought by the ex-servicemra. So far 40 ex-servicemen have been settled there.

(c) Similar schemes have been sanc tioned in Rampur (UP), Afzalgath (UP), Mysore, Madhya Bharat, Pun jab, Hyderabad, Bombay and Madras while two more are under consideration in Travancore-Cochin and P.EP.S.U.

Compensation for War Damages
IN A ssam

*1031. Shri L. J. Singh: WiU the
Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply to starred question No. 866 asked on 7th September, 1951 and state whether war damages referred to therein did include the damages wrought as the result of the enemy action?

The BOnister ol Defence (Shri Gopalaswami): Yes.

National Cadet Corps

*1032. Shri Sanganna: WiU the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the existing strength of the National Cadet Corps in each State of India; and

(b) how many of the National Cadets have so far been recruited for the regular army service? .

The Minister of Defence (Shri Gopalaswami) : (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix V, aimexure No. 37]

(b) 27 have just been granted Commission of whom 14 were selected direct against vacancies reserved for the National Cadet Corps and 13 came in the normal way along with candidates by appearing at the UPSC examination. 18 cadets have been selected so far against reserved vacancies for the next course due to start in August 1952.

Zmc
•1033. Shri Balwant Sinha Mehto:

Will the Minister of Natural Besonrces and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) what are the main sources of Zinc in India and . where they are located;

(b) what is the total requirement of Zinc in India;

(c) if aU the sources are tapped, what percentage it would meet the requirement; and

(d) what are the by-products of 2anc and how they are utilized?

The Minister of Eaucation and Natural Resources and Scientific Re search (Maulana Azad): (a) to (d). A statement giving the desired informa tion is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix V, aTinexure No. 38 ]

Indian Navy '
*1034. Shri H. N. Mnkerjee: Will the

Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) if ships of the Indian Navy have been visiting the ports of friendly countries;

(b) the names of the ports so fal visited and the nature of the welcome received; and

(c) if any Chinese ports have been recently visited, or are being or have been considered for such visits?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Gopalaswami: (a) Yes.

(b) I lay a statement on the Table of the House giving the names of the ports visited by ships of the Indian Navy after the attainment of In dependence. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 39].

The local population in every port visited was very pleased to see Indian ships and accorded a very warm wel come to all officers and men wherever they went.

(c) No. '
Control over Expenditure

218. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have framed necessary rules and regulations to ensure that the Spending Ministries exercise proper checks and show com plete responsibility in the matter of budgeting and keeping control over expenditure;
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(b) whether the Ministries have been instructed to take appropriate action in cases of laxity; and

Cc) whether Government propose to lay on the Table of the House a copy of the rules and regulations?

The Minister of State for finance (Shri Tyagi): (a) and (b). Yes Sir.
The rules and regulations regarding budgeting and control over expenditure are contained in Chapter V of the Central Government compilation of the General Financial Rules and in a number of instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance.

(r) Copies of all these rules and ins tructions are available in the Library of the House. /

Public A ccounts Committee

219. Shri M. L. DwivedL- Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state;

(a) the steps taken by Government to implement the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee as contained in their 1951-52 First and Second Report;

(b) whether the suggestions contain ed therein have been considered; and

(c) if so, whether Government pro pose to lay on the Table of the House a statement containing the list of ‘actions taken”, ‘‘under consideration”, and ‘‘proposals found to be unaccept able”?

The Minister of State for Finance (Shri Tyaci): (a) to (c). The reports relate to the period 1948-49 and un finished Accoimts of 1947-48 (post partition) and have only been recent ly received from the Parliament Secretariat. The recommendations relate to different Ministries who will no doubt subject them to a prompt examination, the results of which, according to the normal procedure, will be printed as an Appendix to the next Report of the PubUc Accounts
Committee.

